In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insatvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insohvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

SATURDAY

R

08/06/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details
0 2]9lo 1]3 5 7

Company name in fult Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bald black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Fulk forenamels) [[ Edward
Surname | Kerr
Liquidator’s address

Building namefnumber | Regent House

Street Clinton Avenue -
Post town 'Nottingham
County/Region X
Postcode ‘N ES rﬁ IX]Z [—
Country E
u Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) i Francis Graham © Other liquidator
E Use this section to telt us about
Sumarme : Newton anather liguidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number E'Central Square

_ . < _

street 29 Wellington Street

Posttown ’ Leeds - o

Coﬁn-t;.;ﬂeg-ion i } o ) B
— T

Postcode Lis1| JafolL [

Country

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tel! us about
another liguidator.

\
|
|
e

04/17 Version 1.0

#223



LIQO03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

—  fa e v e Yo s
T b5 2 0118

Period of progress report

M5 b5 2019

Progress report

: The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Sugnatuee

- gt ‘
l )

o7 “ole F2iolals

—

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

‘ You do not have 1o give any contact information, but if
‘ you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

l visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

| oo Edward Kerr
| e BOO LLP

——-

Regent House

Clinton Avenue

e Nottingham

I Zouan Fagon

{k&iwo- 77"(’\"' G 55 """ '51

| LoLatry

1

I BRNOTICE@bdo.co.uk
) 01512 374 500

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

JJ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

1 You have attached the required documents.

T You have signed the form.

return it {o the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

A I z 1_ ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
of email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an

forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

alternative format. Please visit the |

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to |

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited
(In Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/05/2018 From 16/05/2013

of Affairs To 15/05/2019 To 15/05/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 12.67 78.43
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 618.15
Book Debts NIL 56,465.00
Funds from Administration NIL 315,295.13
Property related costs NIL NIL
Sundry Receipts NIL 7,647.31
VAT Bad Debt Refund ) _ _NIL o 112,365.31
12.67 492,469.33
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ fees NIL 15,000.00
Bank Charges NIL 0.74
Company search fees NIL 5.00
Corporation Tax NIL 62.61
Insurance of Assets NIL 995.34
Legal Fees NIL 7,963.00
QOffice Holders Fees 6,000.00 83,218.00
Property Expenses NIL 209.95
Quantity Surveyor Fees NiL 13,906.50
Statutory Advertising NIL 338.40
(6,000.00) {121,699.54)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Department of Employment NIL 9,710.01
Employees Wage Arrears NIl 5,284.79
NiL (14,994.80)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Department of Employment NIL 26,167.34
Employees NIL 2,849.03
H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL 4 678.69
HMm Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NiL 35,109.18
Trade & Expense Creditors M . 2B4,977.67
NiL {353,781.91)
(5,987.33) 1,993.08
REPRESENTED BY :
Bank 1 - Current 6,681.21
Unclaimed dividends {4,688.13)
Vat Control Account {13,101.62})
YAT Payable (11,983.36}
VAT Receivable 25,084 .98

1,993.08

Note:
A first unsecured dividend of 14.00 pence in the pound was declared on 12 August 2014 which totalled

£251,252.91.

A second interim unsecured dividend of 5.71 pence in the pound was declared on 6 April 2016 which
totalled £102,529.00.

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10 16 May 2019 11:09



I B D : Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

S —— Fax: +44 {0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 7 June 2019

Our Ref EK/NN/00232097/A6

Please ask for
Nadine Naylor
0151 237 4655
BRCMT®bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘the
Company’)
Registered number: 02901357

| set out below an annual progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’). This report
covers the period 16 May 2018 to 15 May 2019 (“the Period’) and should be read in conjunction
with my previous reports.

Professional information regarding the Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators are currently Edward Kerr (officeholder No: 9021) of BDO LLP, Regent
House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham NG5 1A7 and Francis Graham Newton (officehoider No: 9310)
of BDO LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, L51 4DL. The Liquidators were
appointed on 16 May 2013 and 25 August 2016 respectively and carry out their functions jointly
and severally meaning any action can be done by one Liquidator or by both of them.

Receipts and Payments

I attach for your information a summary of my Receipts and Payments account, analysed to show
activity in the last year compared to the whole of the Liquidation. The account shows a balance
in hand of £1,993.

The receipts and payments shown are largely self-explanatory. The payment made during the
Period in relation to Office Holders Fees is discussed in further detail later in my report.

Progress of the Liquidation

As advised in earlier reports, it is my intention to keep the Ligquidation open in anticipation of a
final dividend payment from the Administrators of JH Hallam (Contracts) Limited (‘Hallam’). |
previously lodged a claim with the on behalf of the Company amounting to £624,189.

During the period, my staff have maintained regular communication with Begbies Traynor, the
Administrators of Hallam. The most recent contact was on 17 May 2019 when it was confirmed
they are continuing with the debt recovery exercise.

8D0 LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our
registerec office, 55 Baker Street, Landan W1U JEU. 8DO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

The Joint Liquidators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations, BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on the instruction of the
Data Controllers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only far matters relating to the Liquidation of Specialist Electrical Services {South West)
Limited. Please see the privacy statement at https / /v bdo,co uk/en gb/legal-privacy /privacy nglice




IBDO

| am advised that it is still anticipated that a small dividend will be available for unsecured
creditors upon conclusion of the debt recovery exercise.

Assets

The only asset remaining is the aforementioned anticipated dividend payment from the
liquidation of Hallam.

I can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be sold.
Consequently there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned in
Rules18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Future Prospects

Secured Creditors

The indebtness to both secured creditors, National Westminister Bank and Lloyds TSB, who held
floating charges over the Company, has been paid in full in the preceding Administration.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors were paid in full during the Administration.
Unsecured Creditors and the Prescribed Part

The unsecured creditor claims total £1,791,906.

As previously reported, a third and final dividend to unsecured creditors is anticipated, but is
dependent upon the quantum of the dividend received in regard to the Hallam debt.

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of that company
must be made available for the unsecured creditors.

As the secured creditors’ indebtedness has been paid in full, the prescribed provisions do not
apply in this matter.

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct
of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the
Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

| have completed my review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there are
any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are no
causes of action to be pursued.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or



IBDO

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the Liquidation; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or
(4) as a combination of the above.

The creditors approved the Joint Administrators’ remuneration on a time cost basis in the
preceding Administration. In accordance with Rule 4.127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration is fixed on the same basis as that of the Joint Administrators. It should
be noted that Rule 4.127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 has now been replaced by Rule 18.20 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £83,218 in respect of remuneration, £6,000 of which
was drawn in the Period, as shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

A detailed analysis of the time costs incurred is enclosed and is set out on three separate
schedules. This is due to a change in our accounting system at 1 June 2013. The first schedule
covers the Period and records time costs of £8,339, which represents 38 hours spent at an
average charge out rate of £219 per hour.

The second and third schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of
£99,342 which represents 467 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £213 per hour.

Appending to the report is a document that provides the detail of work undertaken.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements. No
category 1 disbursements have been incurred or drawn in the Period.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of 8DO LLP in respect of this
appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of mileage based
on the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the
creditors. No category 2 disbursements have accrued during the Period.

Total disbursements of £338 have been incurred in this Liquidation as detailed below.

Cat. 1({£) Cat. 2 (E) Total (£)
Statutory Advertising 338.40 - 338.40
338.40 - 338.40

To date, category 1 disbursements of £338 have been drawn, none of which was paid in the
Period. No category 2 disbursements have accrued or have been drawn to date.



IBDO

Creditors’ rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the
liquidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of Liquidator’s remuneration at https://www.r3.org. uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/ fees,

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-abouyt-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d

If you require any further information please contact me or my colieague Nadine Naylor at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited

e

4

)

Edward T Kerr

Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the period of Liquidation

Details of Work Undertaken

BDO LLP Policy in respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/05/2018 From 16/05/2013
of Affairs To 15/05/2019 To 15/05/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 12.67 78.43
Bank Interest Net of Tax NiL 618.15
Book Debts NiL 56,465.00
Funds from Administration NIL 315,295.13
Property related costs NIL NIL
Sundry Receipts NIL 7,647.31
VAT Bad Debt Refund NIL 112,365.31
12.67 492,469.33
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Fees NIL 15,000.00
Bank Charges NIL 0.74
Company search fees NIE 5.00
Corporation Tax NIL 62.61
Insurance of Assets NIL 995.34
Legal Fees NIL 7,963.00
Office Holders Fees 6,000.00 83,218.00
Property Expenses NIL 209.95
Quantity Surveyor Fees NIL 13,506.50
Statutory Advertising NIL 338.40
(6,000.00) {121,699.54)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Department of Employment NIL 9,710.01
Employees Wage Arrears NIL 5,284.79
NIL {14,994.80)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Department of Employment NIL 26,167.34
Employees NIL 2,849.03
H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL 4,678.69
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL 35,109.18
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 284,977.67
NIL {353,781.91)
(5,987.33) 1,993.08
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 - Current 6,681.21
Unclaimed dividends (4,688.13)
Vat Controt Account {13,101.62)
VAT Payable {11,983.36)
YAT Receivable 25,084.98
1,993.08

Note:
A first unsecured dividend of 14.00 pence in the pound was declared on 12 August 2014 which totalled

£251,252.91.

A second interim unsecured dividend of 5.71 pence in the pound was declared on 6 April 2016 which
totalled £102,529.00.

Page 1 of 1 IPS 5QL Ver, 2012.10 16 May 2019 09:33



yirs

Lot

ey

et

CRIT

T

1A

1 Jo 1 ofey

LTI moj puriy

nes PN

[N SINIUININYSE] 23410

wa REURY LR ETIPT FEYREIS

DIact R HOTRY [LIL] B TR

0z0T "o _ T_...E. 101 _T_.amm._ e _ _ AT 0TS _—.:.In.r. ol ﬁ _ OFITF1 S0
[[wrdl]] ' 070l [l
007097 0628 orEsE or oTeE Tk 055RL o ] 0z
StLs 50 SoLe 59
OR'LES st 0F Ll o oL 08D
SUHIR'Y sz |14 T4 it'n 1SN IY (11 4 sty 'S DR'6LE sI'r U8'656" | n's ar'oyy sl
o0VST $6'0 noeiL 550 orogt orn
3 7 3 3 3 I ¥
ey AInupp ] BT T ity | wanw) | S 1] S [T KIno}]
HOLY HEISINIRON HAIVRYW
MVEOLAINYHD 14¥ IS HANL LD MLV HENIN IO HOINES TAVISISSY HANVYNVIV HAN LAV

JANAUL) PUY UOPAYLISK T
Bupaocday 1

SR S0P TH
Bupwaggazopesyeay sassy

UHIRISUPIPY ¥

sHamayy pus Tujuung - )

napdiiasa

610Z/50/51 ® §10T/S0/91 Wod,] Poptad 31 J0) Aqealddy shey pus padaey) Jwi] Jo L1sunung

LOOTETO0  poanarr] (18940 YINOSK) SAI[ALDY (B3I Isjrjaady

JUAIURSSY Jo sy



£ o0 | afing

VRS 0t [IERS oy i
06 1oyl st L eyl nin SERADL FTY [LENS e Stoakl [T Rt Tl
ORI [LIRY| su'Estl vl 09 5Py us 1 nt 0y (16 T 9RR 5.3
N LT SEOL NhLLY k'S Ity (h BT ne9LL’t [0 e 1 1492 5y | SEONET] SYL BTy onf
SELI0'y sLIe N6 06s' 00l 5107 NNt [t R s07 L]
LW s (1 P T e [ ) ( 9 rrc s Iy
STyl sl soysl yi 1)
woitnl LY - ORI UM B [ 1Y 59 |_._|z..|a._|ﬂ|r..u| s Lo%'E 17
UZ 'L P iy B’ Ul
1 ®ey st S1 RSy Ut
FURL A st il T LO0 2o F el ¥ [N LS Oy ¢ {1 YA Sty
ngovs’l [ [FEal | 0y §
00 Ch e Y Cih utry
|1‘uI... — - 3 e J 1 r 3 T M k]
NnaH wnopy RV (A1 SO Je10t NOH iy e
ﬂc,‘._.t.x._.w._‘.u_rch o - ﬂﬁuw¢7a,—e
TYEQL AV HD AAYLS HAHI O HULFHISINIROY HADYNYIN HANLUHY

SUOISSANIET [RIUMY |

KNP A0S A

SOUNE] HOMHIDNNNYY w0

02V UDLIARY SIAIY 1

HONINE]

=]

NP IMIISL] ()

WOIRALSIMILPY [®1303) (]

ARy pue Supaung )

R LILT R

AN, LYY oy

Auineday v

4 ARIRNY

TN ] [TIAUPRL] W3IN3Y T

YVAAIY AIURULOLLY ] MWL)

athyeng puun Bugausp - )

CUT G ¥R CEN

H6EOT/SIVS T 03 £10Z/90/Z0 WL PO Y3 10§ qedlddy sapey pue padiey) 3wy, Jo |1z

LOTETO0

uopepiabyy - paIWYT (5344 YINOK) 52314198 |81 Jsirdadg

MUY Jo e



o g oaty

SIONPALY RNUALSLY (1)
suHa ) JMpad ) 'H
S1ap Ry Admydwy 0y

- M) gny

S0

AU “on

AR v |y

pedung s i

LAy sy oy

L IVTUR TR TL YU S YRS TN

]

- [0y gas

SISTMA IS0 66

SIRESVERITGETES. 1T

S

PRER 4 Bl

Fusnry vovannsur suaily e

LITTLRI

MIRK|[RIY 818N '

R THASFURLPY R ¥

MLTUETLY

RANL] (MUK Uy Y]

.._u:.‘.—_r_;._.uarr:u,g UYL

uepdlanaq

0 by [[e) 0T kY [Igs]
SYSHR'T sL'al 1o e OL'sbr o107 9T 0664 StUP 0197% $6'T
UK 0% ] nn ur ol [N [ st 07 v ETal]
[Pl nel WO (IR [T [\l o vy Iy [ s 7
T 2 3 wh | ity Ly sl £ 0y
0FaLO's ¥y o' 1661 ¥90T *0'(18 ore 0L'8E0°T or'L DT 050
069 59| ng'n I [ 1] LA ot o
ML [fTery AT wol OF'sn st 04 9yl (L]
SUOIEY LY : WL [IERY NIV s iy 0IN' (3] g 6%l i
!
ofecl irn g oy
\ :
]
LNy Or'tsl FUNTYY ol'e NH0ET S1'¥¢ oLkl shie al'sto'y [ arLor's oSt S0°11F'L 051
¥y N [ 3] o Pl ng'L P TEN | sy

NUCR | s tY _ MUY s T sHsIF S5 P Y o] [E Oy i PLEY It L0F [ UL PSt's

T 3 1 3 1 T

vy LT [STRIT anag| o) nepy p ST ot Nanap| map wnoy
HOLVHININ Y HADMNYIL
VHD Adv Ay HOIVHLSINTINGY HOINTS LAV ISISSY DYNYIL HANIHY
610T/S/ST 03 £10Z/90/20 Wl polad 341 Jo) dqedyddy s3ey pus padiey)) ul |, Jo [1®13Q
LOOTETN0

uopspnbry - Py (15340 YIN0G) SIS [BILNIIF IsireMG

JUAWUBIssY [0 JwuN



v Uy 2y

ANTAGY ) PN MOHIAGLESC) T

~ |u3o) gns

SUOHNGUISIC] T

TUlTR] | IS0yt

JINSO), ) PU BOLIAYLSK] T

Hupsoday 1

- 0 yns

SIMIMRA IDICH "6E

s3;poy 2agio o apoday oo

SIOppay o TuLaeday )

Rurioday Goming |

Fujraoday 1

SulgRr) JpaL) i

- o) g

ALY YR 90

SHOPBL Y PR D,

“HUN PO

woyydjasaq)

S6°'001'¢l Ob'FL 07'19¢'s 0 9el't 5 FO5I6 L4y orieet or'e
PLETERN | [LEVE [/ EFINC] L0y IR T VAN sy bl wryla 50k o NLy'T 'y
I
o LaE H'§ Elonler '
b
T
i
HURIP'LL (4] T4 [ )} L L s W [Hard by LN [T +4y L]
FLA ] st 0 st IZ1 st
sl %o 0yl o
(L BT ] O it RULE sTur sEant 0y Sluik [ [H
ST sl FIRTE] 010 R ye w50 P gt st OO EYy o'l
0t Len"hi S FOLE b1 ] NLPaR'e GO'RIL'T an's nLoee't arol SO'R09°T noy
U by ot o 0C by atn
Dy HER'H stup SRy ] [ Y] u v [EIE | s LIt iy $hsin'y Wy
3 1 3 5 3 7 T =
[Py RSLIUE] [LIGT ESTTT] ] Sy (LI S]] ~ IS
HOULVHLISINIRGY LEBLZ Y1
IVIOLARYHD AAVIN N HOTVHISINIRAY HOINAS 1%V ININSY HADVAYIN HANIHYA
610T/SH/S1 0 €102/90/70 Woaq poLiad ayy Joj 3igeariddy sajuy pus pad.ey)) awiy, jo 1vjaq
L60TET00 uopepinbr | - PAWIT (1824 PI0OS) $IIALIS JBILIIINY Istieidady

JuImMUFSS Y o ey



mag pusin

b o adeg

S6'PSL'LE
o'e PalE
0o SPIUISINQSI(] IYK)
Mo asuady g |ean iy
wwrel'le 18)0] 12N
1 ] 3 1 3 3 -
(R ) (] s LI Nnngy LI SWMUR L] g [T} (XIEUT] ey ~HiH
HOLVH LEINIRAY HADYNYIL
1L UN YA A4V IS HAMID HOPFHISIN Y HOINAS ANV INIANY HADYNYI MANLN ¥d

LO0TET00

uoppinbr] - PATWIT (15340 YINOE) $39NAIIG [€LA1IAY4 IS wIads

uofidjaasag

610Z/50/51 0¥ £102/90/20 Wady potaad ayl o) Aqenddy saiey puw padaey) awi] jo 1813Q

WwuRIssy Jo aurky



0L 81986'} L9% 8t'0.9 00°0 00'0 00°L 00422 oL 0r'sP9
€97  LL6VS £gl L1882 000 000 0oL oowE 0o 000 (G015 Jo grs 1) BunaapyBuiaday Jipouad/EnuUY
89T T1'669 8yl AR) g 000 coo 000 o0 0z 02'eSS 186p0) pue suinjas OxD Buipnjaul acueydwo) Aoymeg
Se0 0z'09 se0 0z’ 09 000 o0 000 000 000 000 SJONpaI] BNUSIBId UON
£Z'0 Li'Sé €00 B2 000 000 000 000 0Z0 0Z'Z6 WOM BE6L YOQD
ge'0 (4044 BE0 Z6'vv 000 Qoo o0o Q0 Q Qoa goa Ariauag uonoun gy Bunase)
080 09°L€) 080 08¢} 00’0 goo 000 000 000 000 Bunoyuow g Buuuey
SINOKH (3) wnowy RINOH (3) wunowy BINOY {3} wnowy SINOH {3} unowy SINOH {3) wnowy Syse]
Q0'v2Z3 00'tv1L3 O EA 00'L9Yv3 :noy Jad 150 sbBeisay
J0ymnsjuIwpy
el JURIS{SSY [ JOJRJISIUjLUPY JoNieg ) sosiaadng JoBeury Jojaaan | Huued opeIn
S8M YINOG) eo1AIeS [edMID0|T Isliededs LpivZov JuiD

€10z aung | 01 €102 Aeyy gl woiy
S]S008WI| SISPIOHIDYO JO SISAIBUY 64IS



IBDO

Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited In Liquidation - Details of Work Undertaken

Planning and Strategy

This relates to time costs incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in managing/monitoring
the case and reviewing the position, in line with internal BDO requirements. This ensures that all
on-going matters are progressed efficiently and dealt with in a timely manner.

This work is primarily led by the Joint Liquidators and Associate Director/Manager, with input from
the rest of the team where appropriate.

Although there is no direct benefit to creditors, planning and strategy ensures that key issues are
identified and resolved/progressed in an effective and efficient manner, allowing for an orderly
progression of the case.

General Administration

General administration covers time costs incurred by the Joint Liguidators and their staff in dealing
with various matters arising in the Liquidation. This includes, but is not limited to, the following
matters:

Compiling and filing VAT returns, arranging VAT deregistration and ongoing VAT reclaims;

Reviewing the Company tax position and submitting any necessary information to HMRC,
including annual tax returns;

Cashiering (processing receipts and payments, bank reconciliations, correspondence with
the bank, updating the receipts and payments account);

Dealing with remuneration matters;
Dealing with statutory matters required by the Rules;

General case filing and maintaining internal files in line with BDO requirements;

The majority of this work requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced with
accounting and administrative skills. This work is predominantly undertaken by staff at Associate
Director/Manager and Assistant Manager level, with input from other grades as required.

The majority of points referred to above are requirements placed upon us pursuant to the Rules,
BDO internal policies and accounting requirements (such as VAT returns, corporation tax returns
etc). Although there is no specific benefit to creditors, we are required to deal with these matters
as part of our day-to-day responsibilities in managing the case.

Asset Realisations/Dealing

This represents time costs incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in recovering and
dealing with the Company’s assets in the Liquidation.

This work is generally led at Associate Director/Manager level, supported by Assistant Managers
with suitable experience.

Work performed under this category benefits the body of creditors as it ensures the maximisation
of asset recoveries and/or agrees strategy to mitigate costs of the same, ensuring the maximum
funds are available for distribution.



IBDO

Creditor Claims

This category relates to the time costs incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in dealing
with creditors’ correspondence and ad hoc queries. It is important to deal with enquiries from
creditors and provide updates where appropriate and ensures that all claims and queries are
correctly dealt with.

This work is led at Manager level, supported by an Assistant Manager.

Reporting

Preparing periodic reports to creditors regarding the progress achieved, including preparation of
receipts and payments accounts, a suitable analysis of time costs accrued and a review of actual
costs and accrued costs against fees drawn.

In order to receive an account of the Liquidators' acts and dealings during the year, the progress
report gives notice of meetings of the contributories and creditors to be held.

The Joint Liquidators/Associate Director is responsible for leading the reporting and delegating
production of the accounts, fee analysis and comparisons to suitably experience staff. Much of the
basic accounting and analysis is conducted by case administrators, with the meeting arrangements
and reports being prepared and finalised by Assistant Managers and Managers.

This is a statutory requirement and ensures that the creditors are kept up to date with case
developments.



IBDO

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 533
Manager 235-369
Assistant Manager 212
Senior Administrator 200
Administrator 116-180
Other Staff 71-75

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies whe are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



IBDO

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles
or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
7 June 2019



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of creditors
in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors' and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (¢) or
(d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) A secured creditor;

(b} An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the
creditor in question);

{c) Members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d} Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e} Any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

{2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable} within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member ar creditor.

{3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a) Providing all of the information requested;
(b) Providing some of the information requested; or
{c) Declining to provide the information requested.

(4} The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

{a) The time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

{b) Disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) Disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) The office-holder is subject to an obligaticn of confidentiality in relation to the infermation.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform the
person or perscns who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the

creditor or members who requested the informatien, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
{a) The office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
{b) The expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond te a request.

7} The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
Remuneration or expenses are excessive

18,34,—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administraticn, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-

(a) The remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) The basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or
{c) The expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicabte—

(a) A secured creditor,

{b) An unsecured creditor with either—
(1) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii) The permission of the court, or

(c) In a members’ voluntary winding up—

(1) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(ii} A member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The applicaticn by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant of
the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneraticn or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report’).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18,36,—(1) this rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.



BDO

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

&3] The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4 If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) An order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) An order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) An order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) An order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of the
administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

{e) An order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify by —

(1) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator's or Liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or

(ii} The trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate,

(f) Any other order that it thinks just.

(5} An order under paragraph (4) {b) or (¢} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6} Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.- (1) on receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may, if
it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than
the applicant,

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(@) An order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b} An order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) An order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) An order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) An order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify by —
{I) the administrator er Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator's personal representative to the
company, or
{ii} The trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f} Any other order that it thinks just.

(3) An order under paragraph (4) (b) or (c) may cnly be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(&) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



